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STATE OF NEW JERSEY·· 
Department of Law. and Public .. Safety ... 

, . DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL. . .. 
. . . . llOO· Raymond Blvd. · · .. ~ewa'.l'k, ~ N~ .J. 07102-.}'.:" 

t:~~~~~~TJ;~~:~66o · > , , ... ·.· · , - . . _ F~ ~rua~; 21, 19.66 
:.:;.·;;y,:APPELLATE>DECtSIONEL .:..·:KOST: v:~-.: ORANGE~·; _, .'·· .. · · 
!~",:r.::r·;i:·;;:})',:;;).'· . , ... ':<·»:!·:·:; ·.· )·: : . .. ·;; .•. : ... : . •. .• . :. ·. <: .. ·~·}, ·: / .. ., : :· .. , ·. '.' ·.. . .. ·. \ "' . . . :, , . 

>/9e9rgeiJ{ost· & .~rank.·T~ _Kost,,. ·. ') . 
. ··tfa: Park -De~ic8:tessen & IJqu()~'j·•·-· · 

: ",>".·;·Appellants;-' 
... , .. :"·'.''· ' ·... . ', . . ' .)' 

··1,," } x . ~::;:.'?:t· 1/~·w,~,, < ...... . .... , ·· > · 
• 1Mtrirl.cipal;:):foard':;.o~.:· Alcoholic· · 
:/J3ev(:!rag·e :.· ·co~tr91 .. or. · ·thE{ c1tt : . ::) :. ·. 

;~;to:a,?i,;;~~i~if·';[i Res:onde:l.~ ' . . .· .. 

... ':·:·:;·i~ND~t.:o.••~-~ ... · 
• . - ~-~ t 

··,Jclames· A•::· Palnlieri;· .;Esq., Attorney for Appellants.· ., .. 
;<~elJ~ .. J.;~;::Verlangieri, Esq;.,._ by ~ohn F o. Monica, Esq·~; Attorney 

for Respondent.·· 
·.· i; .· 

}f3f ':THE:; PI RECTOR: 

. : , ·. . O~ October 21, 1965, I entered Conclusions ·and. Order.· 
>he·~ein affirming suspension by respondent .of appellants ' license.~:, 
:·ro:r··;t~hir.ty-five days for sale. to minors~ · Kost v·. Orange, .B.ulle~~rt;: 
;1649.·; · Item:'.::2.· .. '.,.: · · .· ·. · · · . · . . .. · .. · · ' . . . ... · : .. . · · · x:·~" ·. · .;!~,.;:;--. ::. 

f 1'; >>:_; ·. ;:~£of to errectu~t1Qn .· or ·the· order. Of ~usp0nsi0tl~ 1 Up~~w 
.·~ppeal ... filed.the· Appellate Division of the Superior Court stayed·;:\·' 
,·,the. ···ope~ation. of the suspension until the outcome· or the ~ppeal~ <;· 

' .. . _., .: ~: . : ' 

. . ... ,·: ,'.··.'..-.Onj:>:ecember.· 30, 1965, the· appeal was .dismissed _by :con-
. sent~ .. > The . suspension may· now be reimposed. , · 
: • ~ ' ' ' . ; ' ! • • • I , . ' 

.,::'. .. ;'.'.',:::;·/ .> .. _·:,· : .. :<.Agc.ordingly·, : it is'· on this 5th day c>:f' .January, .1966, . 
(;:~::<:'.:1·1::.·:_.;·:., .. ~ .,'::' '. , " .. "< ·> , ,. , , ; . , , ,< ' •• • .... , •• , , .. ' , , • • .' , • ,• .. : • ".! 

;·/~c'.f-::::·.:1.:::::<~·:H:.:,:·::::_,_ORDEfJ.ED.that. the ·thirty"'.9five .. ._day~.:sU.f?pensian .her.e~oror~: 
'\: 1:;-.~~J)O's~d: :and;::st~yed .. ~uring th.e pendency· of,'. proceedings>()n::appe.al: 

. 1~;.~:,b.e/'~e.:tns.t,ated .. :·.;against ~lenary Retail Distribution· License. D-8; · 
;l~i·s.E?11~·~.: 1?.Y .. , ~h~.,· M'llhicipa~ .. Boa.rd of Alcoholic . Beverage . Control ·or ·· " 
.k:.t~~.;:~:at~.'. ~f.:'.p~artge, :t9 .. ~eQrge· Kost and· Frank T. 'Kost, t/a· Park· .. 
X1.Jfi.P,~~A~a~es~~·~:,.& ,Liquo.r1>.~or. prem~~es··l.35-1.37 Park .Street; Orange,··· 
:;;~;;.'e,b$.encing'.:at, .. 9.;00.·~··~~, .. 'Wednesday1 ·.January 12, ·1966., .. and termi-. 
:fr;~~;~.~:tj~,.::~.~--:·;''··oo>a;~.~.,.J(~~hesd~y; · FebrUa.ry 16, · ~966 • 

I 

\ 

..... .:::~· '<!'" •• , ..,_ '"':' "''"'. • " •• ' • > • • ' 

· .. ·',, ·.· 
l' ·.•· 

, , 

JOSEPH p·. LORDI, 
·,.': ·. DI~OTOR 
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"·· )"{•: .... APPELLATE DECISIONS - MALONEY Vo BURLINGTON. 

· ·Mary M11 Maloney and Michae1 J &· ) 

Malop~y, Jr~, t/a Maloney '·s 
·11quor Store, · ) 

. Appellants, ) 
v. 

)' . 

-.Common Council of the City of 
· .l?~~i.ng.~.<?n, 
.:.1, ·, ·.-'. ' 

) 
• • I ) ~:-

. .. . . . ~ ' 
Respondent. ) 

On Appeal . 

CONCLUSIOiiS 
and· 

· ... ·.,ORDER 

.i.:Dim.6ri •. ·Ha.ine·s .. an~ Bunting, Esqs., by· Dominick J •. Ferreli:t,f:\)~!s·qy~''.j:} 
· ··''. · ,· ·' · -..·; ·· · · . · · ··~ · · Attoi~neys fo.r Appellants · . .. · ..... ,..,:-.:.'..,_.'.,:.,., .. 

··.Herman.". Belopo1sky,: Esq~, Attorney for Respondent,·: .. 
. ' ' ' .·. 

:.BY: THE. DIBECTQR: ·. 
.-,,. 

· · The Hearer has filed the following Report herefn:·· ·:· 
. >». ~ <,·:.;: ·~~·; ~ 

Hearer's Report· 
.,1'.. 

. . .. ': :·\:./'.;> :;:,(;'.~~~;~:]}~'' 
. This is an appeal from the action of respondent .whe~·eby/ 

· i.t· ·suspended appellants' plenary retail distribution license , .. ~.q'.r:r:· 
premises 531 York Street, Burlington, for a period of five.· d~y~,:;!::: 
a":fter appellants· were found guilty of the sal~ of ·alcoholic::: ~ev·.:..(;·,:. 
erages to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation .No,/ 
'2011 .. ~_.,_ .. , ... ,_. 

· Upon the filirig of the appeal an order dated June i4., . 
1965, was entered by the Director staying respondent•s order ·or~.·'.·· . 
'suspension until further order herein. R.S. 33:1-31. .. · 

.. ' 

Appellant~ in their petition ~f appeal alle.g~. tp.a"t· .. :.·t~i.· , 
action of respondent was erroneous and should be reversed .fot: .. the·. 
following· reasons:. "· · ...... -· ,, .. ·· 

it~):·_ Said f:i.ndi.ng was against the weight of ./.,·· . ...-. 
believable ~vidence,, ... 

Said. finding was in violation of the .. ·~ 
statutes· of the State or· New Jersey con.!_ 
cerning alcoholic beverages and the ru1es 

··and· regulations. prOmulga ted thereof. -by . · ;· ~.·· .. 
. the Director .of the Di visi.on of Alcoho.]~~c:,,, 
Beverage Controle ·.- · · · ·-·" · 

l . ' ' , ~ ' . :· _._,. ~~. i 

c). -s~id finding-'.~w~s ·arbitrary ,.and :u.ri~eas.4~~:::< 
. ·.: .. , : able and ·an abuse of discretion on the>.>/ ·· 

.- . ·, .... part of ·the respond:ent, , Counci+ . .-<?f'. t~e "< . 
". . City~:1of0Bttrl'ington~" ·, .· ... " . . . ; .· "· . ·· , · 

.· ..•. '•'···, .. ~~spoildent in .its answe~ d.en:i.e~ th~a.ro~es~id 8iieg~ti0ns 
'and/,;~ontends· that the action. of. resp.ondent ... shoUld;. be .:.$u~.~_ained~: .,'·...:·/: 

:.:· ,:>· ,.,..:~;:_:· .. ·. , .. """'' ..... ·, .. "J·.:··.: .. ,· .. '. ..... ·. ·.:··.· .. _, .• :·< .. ·:, ... :· :.,·:··t·· .. ;'-1;_~ .. '· 
:··;:.:~_.; ·· ·"·:"·- Eight. of· tP.e t~relve members .or· .the responden~ Common,:::.·:~::·:: 

Couric:il..··:~a t :··at .. the·.· he.ari!lg below:· and .five vot.e§(:_:t~ ·:; fi~<i.· appel:~"·(" 
lants 1> ·~~.1..l ty: _of" the: sale of :-alcoho·lic. beyerages .-~o, a.~. ~iril?r;·:,;while: 
t.hr.e:e· .vqted .. that the appellants ... be. found innocent: of the . .'.¢ha'rge~:-·' 

; ~ . ·' " .. " . " - . . ', ; . . ; . ' . ' :l , " , . '• . ·, ' . ' : :.: . ·. ~ , -. i;' : . . . :;, .' ' 

... - .. , .-'' 
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::'.:}:·;,·,· .:·'.· . · · ·The· testimony of Police -Offic:er I.otl:ts::\fa-risbrt:.,:*°A~§.·'t:ha t .;_,· 
··,.at ~pproximately 9. p.m. on ~pril 24, 1965, :.·.hEf:s~oppegy:~;;i·:g~~.~?\.,{::.'· .::>;:<.«. 
'J:~-riven. by Thomas :~-~-.and, ·during a rou~*n~ _:ch<?~~~~:/:·~f!,_f2f.i<~/trl:c~·~;:(:ih-. ·Jy:, 
i~h~ ·-.r.ea:r. · of:..J:.he :··car··: ~a· s.ix-pae,i; '':()f.· Schmid't·~s>"b~~er.:.;':.fl-::".~"'l;h«~':'-hEfl)':'·~11en _:::·/ 
:'·'c~eck~q./the r.~ge·s · of_-.,:Donald" ·~~:~. ~nd. the thre·e o1;~er .:_rricif'.~ ;'~O'ccupatits·:<: 
·/o.£: th:~·.o.·car .cind: ascertai11ed ·their· respective -ages ·.to~_ .. ·,be":Urider .. · . .·.:;_;,:. 
};~wenty~;oµe .· yea~s. ·• ·~t further appears from ·the. ·offic'er •s ·.testimo:nY'· · 
~~~;~J;ia~:· .. ~~o·:_o·r the. mtnors ·stated that they got· into the car some time·· 
··:;·:a;f'~er./the ·beer· had been acquired, and neither knew anything. regard­
t~ng .. :the" purchase thereof. This contention was verified ·by ·both·.··. · 
;\~hom:a.s··and. ·Donald~. The latter minors at first contended ;that. ,a ·· · 
]~~n-,_: .. hatf::~sold. ·th.em. the. beer;. that on the follow:lng. day,_ Donald: . ·. 
;i;;tc;.~µp.t~r,ily- ca~e,_:. ;~o police· headquarters .and ~inform~d. ·the pol~ce · · 
;;u)~p.~:;t::t:tn~.:J>..e:~r >in. ques~ion was purchased· by:_hirn _at· appelI~ntsJ · · .. 

. ff~~·~-q~O.t\,.)~·.'.Yqr:e -:on; :th$_ evening of April . 24, .1965• "Officer ·,Jahson' 
. i~~r~~.~~e~.;·'.:i;~eS.tifie~ :~bat.:·he -locked . the . s1x-pack .'of;_ bee:r .. in" a cabinet : 
. '.}~~-i:;<,~ne-.{cr~mina1 '.:inves,tigatfori roo'm arid,. on >the following ·.day' . . . 

'i~lr~t~~~,A;f~,t~,,~y:r}o · \~1~f Yuengung • ; .· .. · .. ·. • .• > < : ·· ... :~·:eri . . , · .·. 
::;:t:t.,::;·::'~:'/.>\L:;_·;:_.'..; .. ·.1·'. .. ,' __ ·:.Chief Yuengling testified :.that',. af_t·er:_ the<::s'i:x-pack .of · 
,(Yp~e~,:·:wa.s,::turned. over. to him by Officer ·Janson .on :AP.r.±l·.:25, 1965, . 

_ -.~~P:~·ir)P~.~$~4t-~.t·/:_in: .his. office ''und·er .lock, and. k~Y'' and ·:reta.~ned con- . . . 
·./:,[J~,~-µAA~i~p,os,sessio~ .thereof. · Furthermore, he stated that appellants. r ... 
t,~:~:~·*:~:;:~·:9t;·t~~~~·~lY, a~vised by · 1etter · of . the alleged _.violation 11approxit;, 
]·1.m-at~~Yi·J;l'J._r,~-~- -weeks after the incident." :. · .... · . . . · _. · .· . . . . ·>.· .. 
',,,':':\·:··~f,:i·}HiJ.t~i;:;1~~~t'.:/·~!\.:·:y·j·?.::.··::·:',<. ··> .··_·. - .· . . . : _·. . .. .: .. ";·. ,,_-. : ;·i,·. . . •. :_,._ .... 

. :if;f.:b.r.:,~·x·~·vr,:·!·:·/',,\,/.,·,:·<.-~homas :~..:.-·testified that shortly· after-:6:·45 p.m. · on . .. · · :·· 
:
1

:'.;:Apt'~f.~:·2'4, l96'5, he. parkeq "about .twenty_ fe.et,tt. from appe·llants I ·: .'.:.· · 

/~iquor_._.store; that Donald ente'red the store· and .came out a few .. 
:>ID:i.nutes ·.thereafter carrying two six-packs of Bchmidt l's. beer; •that· 
_'-;~e (Thomas)- and" Donald, while driving around, each· consumed. the· . -.,. 
·:·'._po~t~nts of a bottle of beer and that he had· given away ·four· bot->·· 
'tl~s- of .l;>eer. prior to entering "a hamburger ·place on Route -130" ;'· 
where'· he (Thomas). was employed. . . . 

. . . . . ' . . 

; .:: . . _.·Donald -~- testified that he was born September 7., · 1947 1 · 

·:.·and.·:.:that ·"around seven" on April 24, 1965, he left· the car· of · .·· · 
:',.Tnomas· and .went into··appellants' premises where he purchased. two 
.<"~;i~xti>atj_~·s;::·_qi\.S¢hmidt·ts beer for $2.-30, ._of'.which:$2. 'thereof was .· .' 
,;;::Q.cg1t):':ibuted ·.w:·.~homas; that at· the .hearing· ·hereinr_ ln. ·respons·e to . ·. 
Y~/·qus·stlon:r:ro~ :· responde·nt •s. attorney,:· he :>(DonaldJ ·. identi'f'ied .:Mich~fel: . 

· ::ii:J:~:, Maloney:.·. a.s. "the·· _pex-son who waf~ed· · on .. :him q·n the: evening when. he • .,.. , 

::e~s~"'~e~ ~,~~~l'. " : .; <, ·.· .. ··.· .. · . . •. :;.,· .. • ;·'}~:~,,:>. : ' .. ·. 
<{:{:<i't/·;~,-;:o:::+\·:.·:· ... ·, ·:. Michael.· J. Maloney .·.(on:e ·or.:· the ~pl'ellants)",,~,te·~tif'ied ,·-that . · 
:J.~•( ... ::Was on.duty. on the evening Of 'April '24; 1965, put' did not' sell'" 
;:;beer· ·to.Do·nald and, t.o the best -of his-.· knowledge~. he: .. ~~d never ·seen· 
t.~~m. _.:.until··.the hearing· before respondent -on June l(l,_· ].965:; that -he 
~.b.ecailJ.e.: aware "Of the allege<;l_ violatioll;· on .. May ·13, · 1965·~ ... Ac~ording_ · . 
.)to Mt•,.·.Malo.riey, ._the pric~_ .. ··charg~d·.for. a·.six~pack_o_f,Scbm~dt•s -.beer. 
{~:1;': .. ~~e-: tinie .in. question was. 99¢ .,::., ·, : . ... ·· · ... · · ., _ ;· :-:· · ..... :: .· .... 

·";'l).,'\'O . .' . .. . I. am . ~~gnlz,ant ~t ' th~ .: tact ·~~t ; th~ 'm:i.liO~~;!j;P.ll~ocl~d· r .· 
:$:t.brY: ·a..s to where· they.-had .obt~_ined· _'.the.,beer when-'·firs:t<:.interro~:1: .. f-;'·i.: 
~·~:~_e.d:··.: :-l:>~· .. arr1.ce.r. ,Janscu~~~ .· ·:Ho.w;ev.ei-~ '.· ~s:: ·-~~:7-·~·o:rr1.c~~.,.:.~··~~·~.~d;,·;::)the:>.f..~l.~o .. w~; 
.2ing;/.mo~ning· .. · Donald ... came· .to•· po lie e ·t· head,q-ua·rter,s'> and·:·\tOld(,t.hat·i"::he ::.}la<f:.\.)i''{:, 

l;he;i;':i:e.~tdence···.t()·. d~te.rmine the .. credibill ty .of: .. ;~.i tn~sse~,1-,. ·tt:f~,q.raw<':: :· :/ .... < 
_::inf..t;_re'i1c.es·· and· conclusions .. from the.· evidenc~/ -·~nd_:;::"tb'.<r,~$ql~-~l~<¢:<J.~+:i::S/:~t}· 
:tf1,6:t·5 .. , therein~ .. · ·.ct.·· Hornauer v. ··:n1v • ··o·r,. :Alc'OholicL:Bevera ·;eY.::.06.titr·o:ls,i;r· · 
;i;:~9:;':·~~~~ < S~pez.-'.:< 5~1 .. ·: ~(App_.J?iv.~.·- }95:6" "· · ,. · ,..... ~,.!, :.: .. , :.~;.<:·:•t;;t·;. 
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I am satisfied from the testimony of Thomas and Donald 
:-that .. Donald. entered appellants' liquor establishment on April 24,::· .. 
. '1965, and purchased two six:-packs of Schmidt's beer. Although · ... : 

_ Micha~1l Maloney stated that the six-pack of Schnlidt•s beer sold , 
:fC)r 99¢ .and that the testimony _of Donald was that he paid $1.15 · ·1 

·ror such a si~-pack, Donald may have been in error ~n so far as to · 
the exac.t amount that was charged for the item~. , .·. 

' . .,:, .. ,:: 

.. · . . . .'. Th$ testimony of. Michael Maloney that he had never seen· 
Donald _unt1.l the .evening of June IO., 1965, a't the hearing below 
.of the matter ·now .. under consideration is purely negative in char.1

-

.acter~ Oppos($d to this is 'the testimony give11 by Donald with refer~ 
.·:e.~ce ·to the purchase in. quest-io_n which has the ring of ~ruth. 
' ,· .,\ , 

·' The ·Director should not substitute his judgment to re- ·· 
verse the exercise o~ judgment in fact~finding of the municipal 

:issuing authority in the absence of a clear indication of abu.se of 
Q.iscretion or unwai--ranted· finding of fact or mistake in law by such· 
authority. ln Abad v. Newark, Bulletin 619, Item S, forme~ Comm.1$­
~ioner Driscoll stated: 

"T:O.e ultimate question p:resented by tne record on 
this appt:;)al1 therefore, is one of fact. · Notw;l. th~tan'-Ung. 
the•de novo• character oft.he appeal, the Commiasioner,--
in nis determination of the issues, should afflrm whe~e . 
there is competent evidence in the record t·from wb'-G:h. the 
conclusion of the administrative tribunal (the local issµ­
ing authority) could be deduced.' 'er. Vajtauer v. Com­
missioner of Immigration, 273 U.8. 103, 106. Under the 
Rules Governing Appeals, the burden of proving reversible 
error rests with the appelJant.n / 

. . Under the circumstances appearing herein, and after ~ . 
tnoro-ugh :revi~w of the evidence presented, l conclude that appe.1~·· 
lants nave not met the burden of proof that ·:respondent •s finding ' 
was erroneous and should be reversed. Neither· has there peen shown 
tb~t the respondent was arbitrary and unreasonable nor diq its· aG.!!'!! ... · 
tion constitute an abuse of dj.scretion. Therefore 1 t is recommen{le<l 
that a,n '. order be entered affirming the action of respondent, . f·i~1n.g 
the effective. dates of the five-day suspension impose4 by· respqnd~ . .-
en~, and dismissing the appeal filed herein. ~ ·- · · 

Conclusions a~d Order 
I 

.. Pu:rsuant to Hule 14 of State Regulation No. 15,. the 
a·ttorneys fo;r. appel.lants filed, exceptions to ·the Hearer's report 
a21cl written argument i:n substantiation thereof. The attorney·:·:· 
for respondent urged that 'the find:l.ngs and tl'.J,e re·c'Olf:1Illenda·tion" ot . 
the Hearer be , affirmed. · , · , · . 

' ' 

I have considered the exceptions taken on behalf 'of ap; 
,pellants and find .that they have been either adequately answe~~d 
by the Hearer'or lack merit. 

-r ha:ve carefully considered the record herein,, in- · 
eluding the transcript of" the proceedings, the Hearer's report . 
and the exceptions theretoj and concur in the· findings and con-·': 
clusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this.10th day of-January, 1966, . 
• ,' ,' •r 

ORDERED .that the action of respondent Common Counc~l ··:L'ri. .. 
finding appellants g.uil ty be .affirmec;i,. and th~ t the appea.1 · her~in · 
be and the same is hereby dismissed; , and .it is further _ . : · 
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_. .. . . ___ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution .License D-6, . 
<-. issued· by the· C©l1llli~n Council of -the City ·or Surllngton· to Mary M~ .. 
. ·.·Maloney. and . .-M1ch(3.el· J_,., Ma1~hey,. Jr.·, t/a Maloney.ts _Liquor Store, 

·. )for p·remise$.·: 531 .York Streelt, >Burlington, be and th~ -~rune is .hereby. 
;'<"sus.pendeq to.r.·five {5) .days, .. _commencing at-.9 .a.m. Monday, .January··· 
;)L\:l.~'1, · 19~~;~- ·a:nef. t·erm1~at1nf-·at ·9 a.m~· Saturday' January· ·22, ·1966. 
l . ·, ' • ". ~ . ~ ' 

JOSEPH P. LORDI~- _ 
- DIRECTOR: 

.. ,:APPELLATE DECISIONS_- VILLA VILLA, INC .. v. RAMSEY. 

) 

... v •... · 
· >. Appellant., _ ), ·. 

) 

· Respondent. ) 
... j ·':''' 

·an Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
·and 

: ORDER 

·· .. >·:~~· 2 ·~ l-; - ..;.:.; _;_·, ~ '~ .-.:mi: --- - ---....... 
. ': . ·.~ ~ • . ; ; 1·' ' • • ' • " ' • ' 

/.(·~!?:~~~::~-.~~.::~ 'Hu6t}.'.::~sq. ~· .. ·Attorney for · Appella~t .. ' · -
~::.(·.:Weber:;: ·Muth & Weber;,i · ;Esqs,; . by James M. - Muth:,. Esq:e;. :Attorn·~-Y~' 
·,;,:~i;;HE niRECTOR: ' ·· .. ·· ... ·. . . . . . for Respondetj~ 

'i:"l!"11'::f: .. •.·.· .. ~.e -Hearer has H::::: 1 :h:e:::~owing RepOrt hereiri:.·.·. 

f~';/?fif'W:\';'.:. ' '::.-. ) Appellant·· appeals. from the acti_oh of. ~e~ponderit. in· de'l'll:. 
··-.~:tng:~ __ an ·applicat~on for the issuance of a plen~ry retail consump- ·,[ 
:.·tj.on. license ~o appellant for premises: 538 Franklin Turnpike, · 
:Ra.;nlsey.:~· ~;, -· .. · ,·-· · · · · · · ·· 

·'•lN .·· .... · ~PP~llant i~ its petition or appeal asserts that the 
· B:c~ion. of _respondent was erroneous because: .· ·- · 

.. #.,.·il$.;l,'.tif • ·• ,an ordin8.nce of the l3or~u/ilh. of Hamsey; · C!i~Ptel.- ' Zs ··.. · 
.>~"">::::~~;fr.~d\~~·~.f. tq~' ~uni.cipal_ .-.qode / .s~ction -.~8. 03B. pr<?vid~s ·.t~at: ·: ··• ,_·: 

-~'<?.:'_l.,,,.•:in:.:~Ram~ey·· .ther.e ._shal-1' ·be. permi1;ted. four. plenary r.eta±l 
.r·~:/"?"_;·_.c·onsumpti()n-_ licenses tor_ premises ·rrqnt~ng •o.n':·sta"t~;·.,; ·: ,:_ 
'· .· . Highway' 1_7·, · and seven such licenses· f9r .. the·· remaind.er'·'" 

. ·: of . .. :~he Borough, -'in ·which area appellant.' s propenty i~ · '. 
· ·.-··,.: .. located.''- · · , : · . ,. . . 

-., , ·.": -'. · Respondent ts a.nswe:r.. states that no plenary retail · . 
. c~nsumption license can be legally issued because of R.S.' .33:1-12.14 •. " 

. ~ ' '·· ~ 

·.
2
·., , _. '.· •·. . : T~e _·arore.s.aid. statute,. as amended, perti~ent ~to -..tl)~'.-::mat·t.~~-:., 

::'-t·:sub'-': .1udtce; ''_among· other· things provides that:.· "., ..... < > .. '.:·;·";:.-1_.~," ..... 
• ::~,. '"· ' .. ': ~:" : • i_ , • • • • • ' • • • • ' • •• i ·' ' ~' ~ •• - •. 

;:-'::'.':"' :_.'· · '..·. •· ".; o. no. new plenary retail. c·onsiunpti_o.n· or<"s~asq:ti~r .. 
• ·I .. • ; "_retail consumption license shall be· i-ss·ue·~ :1n :·Cl: .. <> _ ·:., 

"<'municipality ·unless and -until the _combineq <:to~a1,· · · 
.. . . · ·:_:_number of such' licenses existing· fn the municf~: .. :· .. 

pal.ity is f'ewe,r thari 1 for each 2_,000 of its:-.//; .. ,",· 
·. :-,:- i, ' popUlation ·as snown by. the" last. then p_rece9iz,ig·. -- . 

;:i:,;~;:,;;,\.r,\>:Fecle~al. census •••• '.' : i,: · . '", . · .. ·;" , ' :· . · · .·· .. ,,. ,,, .. , , . :~'' , 
·:~,:ij.::'.'.'.:/-:.~-)~;.~ .· _,., , .. ·"The.population of· the Borough:. of 'Ramsey, accord~·ng·· ;tq, 
{t:~~;~~:,<-l:~~t fe_4e_I'al_':;--~~r,isus, ·_is 9~ 5~7 .• _ _The n~b.e~',of·:~·-p1:ena:rr·:z.e~~~1· 
1:~~1g·Q·n~µzp.11:tio.:n.'· ... li¢ens~s :rssue_~ .. ·.anq. out~ta_nding is· eleveng ·· , ... , :." · 
'~ . .-"iJ"'"'.'~.".•t . .'~-" ~ 'r~ • -! ' .' ~' • " • .-: .: '' ·~l ·, .'· '1 .i. "·• ·r,"', ~·' ·~ • :.1,: I 
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. , .. Appellant's contention is that, in its opinion, the .. 
locat~9ns. of eleveri licensed premises for which the plenary retail.· 

. c'onsumption ·licenses have been issued' are not stri~tly in ac-: 
c-0rdance···w1th the terms of-the loca1 ordinance; thus -creating a 

·vacancy'. in the area in which appe·llant ts pr.e;mises _are located.· .. 
. "Re·spondent does not agree that .l.this is true. Granting, for the 
.?(sake·-.. of a:rgument, that this is so, there cannot be any dispute' " 
.';:~JQ.at. the."fact is there are· ~even ple:i;iary ret~il consumption li- .. 
,·;, censes" in existence and thus the issuance of a new -license of that ,. 
,··,(classification, under the circumstances appearing in· this· case;>. " . _: .' : ~·. 
i'\.rould. be in violation of tb,e limitation statute, viz., R~S • .3.3 :1~12~:f:.4~·:~+: 
.,'Cf-~ .·Morris County Tav·ern. Owners Association v. Randolph et alt·) · · · _,:,., 

.. -eu11~t1~ 1477, Item 2. · 
' : ,_;~ .. ', :_, ·~· ; : . , : ' - ' . 

'_\~;<~:(( "> '.::,:·:., .... ",. ~t is: recommended, for the reaso:g_ af'oresaid,.· that _an 
·;:order· be., ep.tered affirming the action of the respondent" and di.s- .. 
:·~.m~ssi'ng the ·appeal$ 
~ l ' i_; '. ; • .· j •: • :..i ' : ~ ' ' ' ! I ' : • . ' ', j 

Conclusions and Order 
·. '; 

. ·>··" ,' .· ·.. No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's· report ptirsu~. 
ant to Rule 14 of State Regul.ation No. 15. · 

.. : .. . . . . ~aving carefully considered the record herein, the · · . . 
transcript of the te$ tfniony, the exhibits and the Hearer 1 s repo~ t , ... 
I ·concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt.: .. 
-~~~e.~:.as:·: my. conclusions herein. . · · .. · ... ···" 
.. ;,:.·:.).A:.: t::}.::;::'1 :::;

1 
'. . r, ... ·: > . . . · · . · . , . . . .: . · 

'(-;~ .. -~,·:;,,'<:_;:·<<\\·~-Accordingly, it 1s,,-on this 11th day of .Ja-nuary, 1966,"··: 

:3h!;;'.''.:'.,r .. /\ o!IDERED that the action of the Mayor and Council of, th~ 
,:J3o:rQugh'. of Ramsey ·be and- the same is hereby affirmed.;. -and that · 
:,.;i~~-~ .. ·~ppeal··herein be and the same is hereby dismiss.ed. · 

JOSEPH P. LO~DI, 
DIRECTOR 
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5 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR ·60 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

-) 

) 

) 

) 

O. K. Corral, Inc., 
146 Mulberry Street, 
Newark, New. Jersey, 

CONCLUSIONS 
.and···· 

ORDER 

·· Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C...;.628, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of New~rk$ ) 

Samuel Raffaelo, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
· . E;dward F. Ambrose, Esq. , Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:· 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not gnilty to the following charge: 

"During the early morning hours ot Sunday, May 23, 
1965, you allowed, ·permitted and suffered lewdness 
and immoral activ.i ty in and upon your licens·ed · 
premises, viz., solicitation for prostitution and 
the making of overtures and arrangements for acts of. 
illicit sexual intercourse; in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation No. 200 11 

. Four ABC agents participated in a continuing investiga..;.. 
tion of the licensed premises pursuant to a specific assignment 
to investigate alleged solicitation by females of male patrons 
for immoral purposes at the said premises. The record discloses. 
that on Saturday. evening, May 22, 1965, .Agents H, R, S and St ar-

. rived at the.licensed premises at approximately 11:25 p.m. · Agents 
S and St remained nearby at the outside of the premises, a.nd Agent 

· .R entered and took his seat at the barg A few minutes thereafter 
Agent H also ent.ared the premises and seated himself two stools 

· ~'\Yay from Agent Re 

. These: premises are located in downtown Newark, o.n the 
·first.floor of a three~story dwelling, and there is a corner· 

'. entrance to the premises,. Tow bartenders were on duty (late·r 
.... identified as Dominic c. Aniiano,· president of the licensee corpora­
, 'tion,. known as ·Dick, and John J •. Chapman, . Known as Jack) • The· · . 

. . agents observed that seve·ral male and female patrons lei't the 
·" ·t~ve;rn together at various times but that the women usually re- . 

. t4-rned· alone •. Upon their return they were served drinks by Dick 
'"·(the bartender) who apparently did not c.harge them therefor or: ... 
. ·take any money .from them. · 

,•, ' 

. /. 

At l a.m. a female, who introduced herself as C~rol, 
entered into a conversation with Agent R and accepted a drink 
which he purchased for hero After consuming a portion of her . 
drink, she was called over to a m&le patron seated at a table who 
purchased a drink for her. Shortly after this Carol left with the 
s~id male patrono 



BULLETIN 1660 PAGE 9 

. · . .(lt 1:30 a.m. · (Stmday, 1v1~y 23, .1965.) ·,a female (late~ iden~ . 
. tified .a$ Betty' Jean· Williams) .. ·~pproached Agent H. ansf sat at. a stool·.· 
. next to him •.. She introduced ~herselr..:·::" as Mary:; :ar:id. Agent .H then in..:·_· · 
. traduced he:r·::.to 'Agent·. R,· froni ~hom she accepted 'i~he ... J>U.Xchase ,of .. · ... 
·liquoI'.•- . tAf-~e~· a. few minutes Mary asked- _A~ent.)~: "What "are· you -~el7 . 

.. aows·· ·gqing:,.~to do: later. oii tonight?·" Agent :.H .;r.ep;t.1,ed.1 ·-- n.we:•re game· .· 
·:··for·. anything_. ·We •ve. ,jus.t been. ta_lking ·about .-tpat.- What kind of.: ·. · 

·.: :· suggest:iqns: do you·. have?" Said . .s.~e; T!ff. you want to t,tave some run,· 
.::you can cpme<with me:·later on.n Then Agent H ::asked her,. "What's 
.-·your idea _of fun?" She answer~d,. "A straight lay for both of you.-" 
·.-:The. conver~ation ··continued: ·"Sounds good, · but how much is it going . ·, '· 

tq. cc;:>st us?·,,. -s~e replied, "Fifteen. It woUld be a straight lay, 
.,. $!:5 ·~piece:."· Agent H said, 1'Vlell,. that sounds· reasonable. I' 11 
·;have a .. ~alk to my friend." After the agents pretended to discuss· 
.1t·;.·he_ said toMary; "Fifteen.for him,' fifteen for.me; that makes· 
.$25; .right?" Replied M_ary,•"No .. For two qf you it's got to be. 
~fift•en apiece~ thirty bucks.n 
~· . . ' . ' .;. - . 

•'". 

.. : .· . . .·The.agents .. th.en agreed to the. proposition, and· a discus-· 
siOn took place· as to.where the sexual intercourse should take 
·p:lace~ She informed them that she lived in: East· Orange, and that a. 
· frie;nd of her:?,· , would. provide transportation ... The agen.ts .stated 
that.;they h~d .. their own transportation and, while Agent H was en-· 
ga~ged.·.1n .. this· ··conversation with Mary., Agent R questioned Jack (the : 
.bartender) wbo was. standing directly to his rl.ghtlt . The· conversa..:. .. · 
't'io·n was a·s .·follows::. · · 

_:~.:;<.Ag:ent- R:·:: "This girl ·wants ·to take me and my _buddy 
.. ·.;::·:>.::. ; .. ,.·. out .. to get laid, but I don't know.either 
· ,·-..,, ... _,·· .,.of them and I don't·.want to get mugged or 
··;:{.>C·\-.:_,' · ·· · rolled." · · ·· ..... . 
··_>:::;: .. \TaCk: : . , :_: .. :JJWelI, . I •ve ··never seen ·):iim b~fore •. · I .think · 
: ']··.'..· .... ·:: .. :· he .just met her now~ She ju.st picked hirn .. · 
·- · up~ . But· don't w9rry about that with Mary. 

SheJs a gtiqd girl~" 
R: ·.'''Wal.I, .-we 're paying . ten bucks each for the 

· lay~ Is.:,.that. a good price?" 
Ja~k; ·. · , "H--~) yes.. -~hat •s the cheapest. in here. 

· · i. · · . .~ c , That.•s the best price in. hereon 
~Ag~n·t · R: · ''Well, . as long as you think it 1-s okay,. · .. 

-· . because r·· don •t want to get bagged or cut up.'' 
:Jack:·· .""Do~•t wor_ry a. thing about anything like that., 
'··~.:·::.:.:·.'.-..·.. .Mary's a good girl. She'll take c~re.of' you~·,-· .. 

,~:·;~;?ii'.~;j;:}:'.,'.:. She 's .. agood •piece." · .. . .. · . 
. , _,.·:.t).\.'j;·,.i:·;.:::,:· .. ·:It -was ·then ag.reed that -Agent R would .p-rovid~ the tra~~:- ,··· 
.. ~:p·ortat:ion, -~··a:nd ·he informed them th~t .his car w~s parked. severa~:::.·::·· .. ::-. 
\,:-blc»qks· ·.a,w~y~-: . He. left the. tavern at ·appr.oximately. 1 :45 a.mo· a.n~li::·:.:':'', '.),:,. 
'-'ia.t.~_r:'<:re,39ined: the_ agent arid Mary at ~he bar. .Both _agen_~~ .cand:·<.;·':-"..:.~i:'P:tH:·. 
MarY:)~hen_.left ··the· premises together, and on the outside .cJ.f the--.. ,<'../:/\{_. 
J)i:eni1·s,rf;;~ .·th~y )1anded. over $30, $2~ ·0r which wa~· in marked· pilisi~'.i_\~(,;;;~c·:'.· 
't:tie·,·, f.;·~'~iia2~-.;:··~ nU1nbers ·.of· which had been previously recorded.:'. ~'Mart-<::;>~;f:,:':: 
~Qok -~h.e.:,::moneyj_,: and··. placed 1 t ·. in a small transparent plas tie'·· ·cpa;tj:g.~'.:;.:. 
pur_s~~·· : .. -A~ .. that. point they were· intercepted· by ·Agents . S. ·arid. st·,:,wP,q·~~~-i',;)_: 
.wet.a .acc,ompanied ·by :two Newark detectives. . · , · · .·~:~~i<11;';~\\· 

'Pl~)''.</'K~·?/upoifreqUest, Mary .produced th~· money from h~; ~ufS~:;:~ri&:~': · 
:·surr'~nde:i9ed · 1 t · to ··'the_ police officers. . Mary (otherwise· kno~n-_)ts ._:•:·.\:;,:r:,~,_,Wf . 
. ·B~tty :_Jean.Williams) was forthwith_ arrested, charged with "SOlicit~~/:;}·:'.~/· 
Ang' for·irrimor.al -purposes· under the State statute. They iimiiediately· . 
~returned with Mary to< th.e · licensedpremis.es and questioned Jack·.::;;:~.· ... 
~qhapm~ri. '(the bartender).. Chapman admitted ·_that- he· recalled. the·,·,:.: 
.o.onversation I:iereinabove reported wi·th Agent R, and acknowiedged .... ·,.: , 
-tpat ·the·· same. took place •. A.Illiano. -was .then questipned about. other .. _.· 
.femal_es .. _.h~ing-. Jn the. pre~i-ses for the purpose. of prostitution. · .. 
H·e:dehiea:·a.11f:·:.knov!ledge· of.:. it and:~accu$ed the agent ·of solici-tir.ig:,.; 
i;he~e· ·'female patrons. · · · · 

• ... 
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Both Amiano and Chapman l:'>efused to give any written 
st.ateme..nts. of what had .transpired. Amiano further· stated that . 

. . Chapman had been a patron in these premises and, indeed, a steady· 
customer, ·and tha·.t this was the first night that h~ was actually 
engaged·as a bartender. 

. Agent ·S ·was examined. with respect to a male fr.iend of·· 
Mary who· followed ··her out of the tave'rn at the time that she left 

· the pr·emises with; the two agents. He questioned .this person and 
·,asked whether he was her.:husbande He stated that ·he was just a 

friend of hers and, accordingly, was not arrested by the local 
·.police. 

Dominic· c • .Amiano ·testified that, since _he ac·quired 
his· interest in this license on Jam~~ry 12, 1965, -he worked ~as a 

. bartender on w.e·ek-ends and was actually engaged in that activity 
on the· date in question. He denied that Agent R pilrchased drinks 
for any of the female patrons, and gave the following account: He 
came on duty at 8 p.ml> that week-end and, at about 10 p.m., the 
place became crowded with approximately sixty pa.trons_ at the bar.•· 

,Chapman (one of h:Is $teady patrons) volunteered to he:J.p ·him out 
as a bartender, and "he didn't know what to do. I had to show· him 
a· few things" and"I.was not afraid to let him help .out.pehind the 
bar,," Chapman then started to serve patrons at the right ~end of. . 
the bar and, by 11:·30 pom., was serving seventeen or eighteen ·. · ·. · .·. · 
persons Q He had never seen Mary (also known as Betty Jean Williams) . · 
before this occasion and noted that she first entered the premises 
·.at 11:40 p.me accompanied by a male. He observed her in conversation 

-·with Ag-ent R,-, and during that ti.me Jack (the bartend~r) was eng~g.ed 
.$erving other patrons and in preparing to clean up prior. to closing •. :., 

,. ·-. .. . . On cross examination Amiano again explained that 
: ·.Chapman had never been employed prior to this evening as· a bar­
. ·tender, and he· permitted him to help him out with the specific 
. understanding that he was not to receive any compensation for his · 
~«·~efvices •. However, since that time Chapman had been employed 
,·'·and is pre~ently employed as a full-time bartender for the 11'!"' 
. ::censee.· He also admitted that he gave Chapman instru~tions by . 

sho-wing him the taps behind the bar, and he "defined the differ­
.>·: enc es in those." ·Chapman was also permitted to ring up sales 

,. in ~he cash register and perform the regular duties as a bar-
· .. ,.· ·tender.· 

.,, 1' ... 

Carrie Lee.Anderson, produced by the licensee, testi-·' 
· · fied that she ~rrived at these premises at approxiniately 8:30 . 
. ', p.m. on May. 22, 1965, and engaged- in a conversation 'With Agent. R 
" at the bar at approximately 11:30. porn. She 'int.roduced herself as 
· Ca..rol and refused his __ offer to buf a drink for her. She also 

: · · stated· that ·he asked her whether she would go out with him, and 
·she· declined. On cross examination she admitted that, s.everal 
months after this incident, Amiano discussed her presence at the . 
licensed premises with her and she recalled .this. specific incident., . 

. ·.· . ... - . . 

. John J. Chapman testified with.respect to the incident 
·on.this date. He stated that he voluntee~ed his services as a 
· hart.ender on that evening because there were sixty and. seventy­
. five· persons present, and he .felt that Amiano needed some help. 
, .He denied ever having known Betty Jean Williams before the ·night 
: in; question, and asserted that he knew nothing about her char- . 
acter or behavior. He also denied that he ever aided or solicited . 
. the agents in her behalf. He challenged the version as given by 

· ... the agents of their conversation with her, and gave his version 
. of ·the conversation as follows: · 
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"As I recall the conversation, the conversation tl}.at 
went on wp.s that Inspector R--- had ·ordered a drink.·. 
I went and got his drink and, as I was picking up 
his money, he says to me, he had picked up my name 
by this time, 'Jack,• he says, 'this guy over here,' 
he says, and I don't know him, •tells me he gan get 
this girl for $10,' he says. But ~e says, 'I'm afraid 
to go. I don't know either one or· them and r·rm afraid 
of getting knifede '-So I look.ed at him and went like 
this and-I said, 'Well, the worst you can do is get 
knifed.·' n ·. ·· ·. . . 

When the agents returned to the premises he was quite 
confused and does not recall the conversation that took ·place at 
that time. On ·cross examination he admitted that, when the 
agents returned to the premises at 2 a.m., he knew .. that a girl 
was involved in their investigation, and he saw a girl in the . 
company of the agents but he did not know her ... name. He was then 
asked whether he recalled a conversation as related by the agents, 
and particularly that part which said: · 

Q "Mary asked me and this.guy next to me if we wanted 
to get laid for a saw buck each, but I don't know 
either one of them."_ ·- · 

A "No." 

Q "Adding, 'I don't want to get cut up or rolled.' 
You do remember that?" 

A l!Well, it vs possible that this was the way he had put 
it to 'me. n 

He professed inability to recall the same, explaining that at the 
time of confrontation he was very upset, fearful that if he became 
involved he would lose his regular job with the company by which 
he was thgn:.:.regularly employed" 

I have carefully evaluated the testimony presented 
herein and have had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of the 
witnesses as they appeared on the stand. I am persuaded that the. 

" version as given by the agents is a forthright and credible one; 
that, in contrast, the defense offered by the licensee through its 
agents is incredible and unbelievable. I am particularly per­
suaded that the conversation with Chapman, as set forth in.detail 
hereinabove, actually took place. In fact, Chapman admits that 
part of it took place, namely, that one of the agents appeared 
to be apprehensive _about the possibility of being victimized by 
this girl .. 

. It is sign1%icant that Chapman. does not categorically 
d~ny the version given by the agents at the time of confrontation 
when they- ~eturned to the tavern at 2 a_iz,m. ·with Mary, but states 
that he was con,fused and .ve'ry apprehensive that any involvenient 
might. cause hi~ to 1ose his regular job. Nevertheless fie clearly 
admits the possibility that the entire conversation was repeated 
to him_, and that. be might have admitted to th~.agents at that 
t~me that the same ,took place. ' · 

·· ··~ .. '. ·, . · Amiano, of course, denies such. conve.rsa tion, but in 
reality l).e merely asserts tha t;_.he did not overhear the conversa­
tion and, therefore, to his knowledge such conversation did not·. 
·lak~. Pl~· c e ·• . 
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.. ,· . It is, therefore, abundantly clear from the preponder-
. ance of ._the ·testimony that licensee's agent Chapman permitted and 
·suffered the. solicitation as· charged herein. .. 

Counsel fo-r the licensee argue_s that, s:t.nce Chapman was., -
.·_ employed for -the-' firs-t tinie on this . evening and without compensa- . 

tion, he·· was not iiL fact an agent or employee of the licensee land, 
:· .. therefore,, the licensee was exculpated. The facts argue conYine­
.. ingly to the contrary. . ,luniano himself admits that his bartender -:· 
·'.performed the -regular duties of a bartender; was instructed as to 
. those dut~es with some detail, and was in all respects an er.iployee •. 

The question of compensation is irrelevant to the determim~:tion as · 
. to whether or not he was an empl_oyee. Re Jacobs, Bullet.in 935, 

· Item 3; Freud&: Pittala v. Davis, 64 N.J. Super. 242 (A.p).D1v. · ·• .. ,, 
.. 1960)·; Kravis Vo Hock, 137 N.JeL·o 252, 255· (SupeCt. 1948 ., .• , .:._~._·.·,·-.$i"':.;\·\;~; 

The licensee is ·clearly inculpated by the proflig~cy~·.or.;·.:«:·:,. 
the deliberate misconduct of its employees.. ·:Such conduct con~ti~.:,::.·::::::·: 

. · · tutes a grave threat to the public health, welfare and morals. --a.~q;·;~:;; ... :· 
""unless eliminated, tends toward abu.se and abasement. Kravis v •<·~.,"/it:? 

, .. Hock, __ supra;. In re Schneider, 12 N.J. Super. 449 (App~Div .• 1951)\~\\/\ 
' . ' . . : ·t. { . ·\_;~:-·:'~, 

·· · Amiano states that he was unaware of the conduct. a·nd-:t;'>}~::·:;:/~i" 
'. '. the activity of Chapman as -charged herein. However,· a licens~e .~·:\·:,·;··;:.-
.. ··is responsible for the acts of its agents and employees performed·.·.;:·._ 

... in the regular· course of their dutiese Essex Holding Corp. v •.. :: .:.<·· ., 
·.Hock, 136 N.J.oL. 28; cf. Re Ritchie's Bar, Bulletin 1426, I~em · 1~"':>'..~·>: .. :· . . . . :. ·-... v~ ·\;"1.~: 

,· -f :.:.1';:1::: 

, '· In Howard Tavern Inc. Ve Division of Alcoholic· Bevera"a .. ,::i~ 
.··control etc., decided December 4, 1962 not officially repor~e'd, ·::-:/.:.· :.-:: 

.... -.bu~- reprinted in Bulletin',1491, Item 1), Judge Kilkenny, s.peakfng,,:;_/.·'· 
for the _court, stated: .. . :/· 

. ' ' .. ' 

"··· The ·word •suffer' as used in the regulations of ,the·· 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control imposes respon- ,:· · 
sibility on a licensee, regardless of knowledge, where 
there is a failure to prev-ent the prohibited conduct '

0

1 c . .:_: .; '' 

. ~ 

by those .occupying the premises :with his authority."···~ 
Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28, 31 (Sup~,·· 
Ct. 1947); ~enedetti v. -Bd. of Com 'rs of Trenton, 35 
NeJ. Supero 30, 34 (App.DiVo 1955)G - . -. ,·_' 

:In fact, it has b'een held that, even where an agent en-. · 
·:_gages. in proscribed activity· agains.t the express instructions of ... · 
,_-;his employer, the licensee may be guilty of such violation. See :.· 

Gr.eenbrier ,· Inc o v. Hock, 14 N. ~J. Super. 39; Olympic, Irie. ·v. · . ,., 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 49 N.J •. Super. 299; Mazza<· 

;V. Cavicchia,. 28 N. J. Super, ·280; reversed (on· other· grounds· b:Ut'-::: .. , 
~.affirming the principle just expressed) 15 N.J. 408; cf. Ben~dettf· 
· v. Trenton·and Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 35 N. J. 
-S~p~r •. 30e 

. . . 
·-· 

· ;_ It has long been held that the· solicitation for· immoral.<" .. 
'/.pµrposes .and the making of arrangements- for illicit sexual inter.;.;: .. 

· /\~9.urse cannot and will not be tolerated on licensed premises11 . ·The/ .. 
"< .. public is .entitled to protection from these· sordid ·and dangerous· 
·"-·evils •.. Re 17 Club, Incu Bulletin 949, It~m 2, aff 'd ·rn fe.17_ · . 
··Club,. Inc., 26 N.S. Supere 43, 52 (App.Div·. 195.3). 

I am satisfied, therefore, that the Division h~s estab­
lished the truth of ·this charge by a fair preponderance of the 
credible evidence and, i'ndeed, by substantial evidence,. and I 
recommend that the licensee be adjudged guilty as charged. 
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The licensee has no prior-adjudicated 'fecordQ I furth~~ 
,, recommend that the license be suspended for a period .. of sixty ... 

.. da.ys (Re Talvacchia, Bulleti_n 1594; Item 1). _, 

C6n6lysions and Order 

. No exceptions to the· Hearer's Report were . filed pursu'."'7· ·. 
·ant to .Rule 6 of~ State Regulation·· ·No •. 160· 

Having . carefully ·c·onsidered the entire r.ecord herein, · 
·,:includlng ·the transcript of the· testimony and the Hearer vs Report, 
.· L concur in the. findings of the Hearer and adopt his recommenda-.:_·. · 
·~ions~ · 

Accordingly, it ls, on this lOt.h day of January, 1966;· 

.· . ORDERED that Plenary Retail ConslUllp-tion License G-62.8, , 
.... issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the. 
· City .of Newark to O. K. Corral, Inca. for p;remises 146 Mulberry ·' . 
· Street,. Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty (60) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, January 17, 1966, and termi­

.. nating at 2:00 a.m.., Friday, March 18, 1966. 

JOSEPH P~ LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 

~ . , 

··· DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS THEFT FROM INTERSTATE SHIP~ 
MENT - CONVICTION SUBSEQUENT TO PRIOR DISQUA1IFICATION REMOVAL.-, 
DEFERRED EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION., . ·. 

In the.Matter of an Application) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to R.S. 33:1-Jl.2u 

. c8.se No. 191J . .) 
' ' ) - - - - ·- - - -. - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

'' ·:i· ' . .-·. 

Citrino, Carella &"_Balsam, EsqsQ'., ·by Charles c. Garell:i/.;Esq.·~ ·.: 
Attorneys· for Pe_titfo?er. : ',,, ·. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: '' ~ ' 

'•'.. 

On June 10, 1958, the then Director entered an ~rder. ... re~ . 
. moving petitioner's statutory disqu~lificatioh because· of· his cop.~··• 
victions of crime· (larceny of an automobile in 1943, .. :aut~. larce.riy ... ..:· ·, 
and robbery in 1945 and breaking, entering, larceny anct.·.recetv.ing ·;.;i.·:tL 
1949) ~ .: Re Case No.. 1417. . . : _: . ,.·.:" ·. ·.:·_.,.,::,,·· 

Petitioner is latest criminal record disclos·es. th.at· on:··>: 
·.·November 4, · 1960 he was convicted in a federal court ·ror theft'·a.nc.{: 
possession of ,goods stolen from interstate shipment, as a result .. ';/· 

·.thereof was placed on probation for five years, and .on Qct()ber _.:17 1 
.1964· he was· convicted in a local magistrate's court for· gambling .. :·_.·:. . 

. {ca:rds) and fined .$100 .. 00. Since the conviction _in 19t$0 ·._invoiv·e~·-·,the, · 
· ~l.ement of moral turpitude, petitioner vlas thereby again. rendered.,.:,.::,.·· 
.in'~ligible" to be engaged in the alcoholic beverage indust~y ;·":in<tb.1~· · 

. State. R.S. "33:1-25, 26@ , , .. ·'.: · ·. : . 
. . ·1,'; . 

'··:' . I' Petitioner's conviction in the magistrate. s c9urt. is no"t<' 
0

cl" conviction of. c~ime 0 
. : ' 

) 
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t·>~ :",. . Ar repo~t receiv-ed from· p.etitioner ts probation. stiper'V-:f:$,ci,~, 
·'-.:·:(iJ;,f,dls.clcoses that petitioner vs probationary 'period· was. termina.ted :. pY;:\}\ 
).~?Jt~Q:~ ·c·aurt· on Apri:;· 3, 1964 b~cause ·ar petit~qner}s ·good·' conduc,t~· atr~,:; 

· ··::~w_·:excelle·nt · work record; that ·petitioner has;·:· .been· w9rking near;ty .. ful:J;L 
··<::~;:;~~:itµe·; that°'. all report's.received by 'him were ·very.·ravorable. a~d th~.~;/ 
:.<~p_eti tioner :_has made an excellent adjust~erit •. · · .:" 
, :>y;r··:~.< . · : · .. · .. :,-.> ._ .. . 1"· • . . .· - . . · . : • . .. · .. \ .. /.. · . ... . .. . . . . : ... ;· . ;:. 

:.::,,,·.-?· ... ·. . ·.F:~',, -.At .the-. hearing held .herein;. pe.t:i.tion~r (3~ years .. <?_ld}~:·~ .. : _) 
::,:"bestified<tha.t.,.:he".1.s divorced :and .is suppo_I'ting his· wife and:>t~r.·~e-,: 

;: . ."~cihi.1dren· uncter<'-·the'· terms of a: c<;>urt order; ethat: for the past·. te~</ ,,',:;.:;· ... 
'"years has:'·lived ·in .the same municipality where he presently re-sid~.~l::.;~-~ 
· :· tha·t for .. ~he . past year he has ; been employed as a newspaper rcni~e·~~:m,~~J.tt 
"that ·ror.- 'three and. a half years prior thereto he had bee~ .emp,loyed:1:-~'. .. :::<'.:;'.,{[1i'.:: .. 

.->as a·:!truqk dr.iver -by a transporta~ion licensee and that,.· unti'l~.·~~Yi):W~\·:r· 
.u ... :-.15, .. :·1964 ·wl;le·n ·he visited this ·Division, he had no knowled;g_e. of::.'-·~1.~;t~:'.;·· 
·r1;"ineligibili ty .. for .. such employment · ·. .,. · ·i.': · ·""''!. ,:_,:-·;·,,:,,:1· ... ;~.;,·«> 

~i~~:::·:.,_.·:.:·t~'~"::::·!1;·:~: .... ·,,·.i~1··.·.,.':::.>!r~.~:.}·_,._- .. _. · .. ·!. ~~ .. . ·::· .. · .. •.· • . . . .· .. · ~- ·:·.· .··-~·:_,:;. _·:··::y::.;<?~iH·t:;;;'.:t:·\,'.:\._ 
· \<'f1·:·;:"i.J.'{, :>,.,," ... , .Petitioner further .testified that he is· ,asking .... for ~~e; ..'":'~,:,-ft~1H''' 
:;t,i/r~mo~al··· o+ :.:~is latest~ ·disq_ualfficat.ion ~o~ .. ~be free to . r.es·ume ,his\'.;·~R:f~~,~J~ 
1g.i:-:employment' :··as a. truck. driver for a _.:transportation licensee :ang .. :,;~~~'.t·i:}i'fitt~1 

:':_:(:'.:·;~y,er:.i_·::s:tnce· h~s convict'ion on_.?fqv~inber 4, 1960, he has not·. I?ee·~,-:;:·~P.~J:;l;H:.:::,l}f.W 
«)\yicted,;o;f' .:·any .crime. or· arrest~d except as aforesaid~ .. ·· .. ,;.;_;:·.>.·;:~;.\;\:n~.:\~;:~r;i:\'!·h~!~.' 

'~\~~::.~.,:if+ t , ~e police departm~nt . of the _!llunicipali ty. wh~~e~~;'~~~;\\i[;\t~rr; 
:-.~~'_ll~'=~_ 1.t~()ner. reside-s reports th~re. ar~ no complaints ~r inv,estt·~·a:·~_ .... :.~·9_:i_:~~.·-~.;·~:.~1J1;~. 
/ '.P:r~se~tly. pending agains.t · the ,

1

peti tioner a . . : .. - . . : : . ~_,:y··:·:' :<:\>:"n: 

, > ,' '.•. ' Petitioner pr~duced. four character wi1messes (a mantj,J' ,i;:·p 
;.:·ra.cturer or. ice cream, a taxicab driver, a shdp officer ~nd. a <·\ .. , ... "'·:;' .. 

.. ·1~_-ca.t~rer)"; wno· t~~tifj.ed that t~ey have known_ the petitioner rpr·,: O.y~;r'< .. >~.;· 
;';-.· f.'·1 ve .. years l.ast past· and that ,j in their opinion, he i_s now an,: ~o·~~st.;V·~~': 
· }:aw-~bidirtg · person with a goo~ reputation. · . . · ·. . ·· ..... ,:. · · · ;.,,. ·· 

,,, ,-, ·. . . ' .. !, am. not satisfied ;that petit:i~ner was unaw.ar~ or· his' . 
. "ineligibility to bt3 employed by the transportation licensee foi_low-:-i_ 
'··irig his conviction· in 1960., Even if credence were to be given to·.'.:;·:· 
pet:ftioner 's claim that he ·wa~J ignorant of nis ineligibility :wl:},ile~ ;:t_;,~' . 

. :~mployed· as a_foresaid, the facit still remains that, ·after having · .,::-.<:~ .... 
. ;regai:p.ed·· his .eligibility .·to · bei associated with the. alcoholic .. beverEl,g·e:':·' 
·-.~n:dustry;; ·_he ·apparently held the privilege so lightly· that he became ·:.· 
'~nvolved in a· disqµalifying cO:nviction about two and a half yea~s .··: 
.·af.·te~:,his .. clearance· in, 19586> .. : ·. . · , . . . · · .. · · ·. .. .. · . .. ; · .. ., · . 

,''/

1

?'.:.: ·· .. ·· -· · ·. !n view thereof, arid. iil though more than five· years ha~E!· ., , 
~a.lapsed ~ sinq:e peti:tioner 's las::t criminal conviction, ,I would:· ordinar7_:'.":" 

I 'iily .. ·:~eny· the r·elief ·,Sought. her:e1n: -However.·; I am impressed'.· PY th.~··~.:~.·~.:;~ .. ;; 
<fav:.orable .testimony of the . cha~~cte-r witness.es, petitioner's· -pr.eseJ;J.t<J>; 
.\1a~t.i'tude,-,his excellent ac;ijtistinent as evidenced, .by .the repqr:t"of .hi·~•::·~:~ ... -
,pro.bation officer· and ·a denial:. or the pet! tion without .some relief ~ouI:ct;.~, 

.. f·;f:if.:_~ 11~1y,~rka hardship on pttitioner. ·. , ... ······• .•... ·-.•...• ·.·.··• .. ·.· . _ .. · .. ·· •·•. '::U}~tt: 
.. ~,:\.;F:<:~:".:: .. :.'. :·.-.>· .·. ·.·Considering all; of ,the ·aforesaid £.acts· .and circunis~anees,1 ':·::.~('.·f:!:'AJ:,;: 
~tl·>Sh~ll grant· -petitioner's.application .but. shall withhold r.eli~f,_ lll1:~1'l,;·:if:i/~;J;ql\.'· 
\S~~ · ~onths after December 22, ~965 (the date of the'. within hearing).:·:.<·.:~,: .. ,." 
:'·~·Re"· Gase No. 1906, ·Bulletin 1646, .Item 4@ .. : · . · ·, · · · , . ',. .. 

.... /:',).))'-.;:;;::,'. ., . '.. . . . ' . . . '!. · .. · . .' . . .. :. ,· : . ''. ,. ·~:-.. ·. ·:' .. ::. 
:rf-'~;,:;p{.<?~>:>:.·:::. _/ · ·.A.-~·cordingly , .. it.· is~, i. on· thi$.· 12tP. day of "Janu~r.yf'.1966~ ·.:: .. < .. 

' ~ir;;'~>1;:'·~\t:':.·[ · b~DERED\hat petitibner •s Statu~or~ disqu~lifi~~t'iok ·, . h,::,r,:;~ 
;(\~~Q~.·~~µ·se:·'· ()~.:-~t4.e_ -cony-icti~ns·· des~ribed. ·he_rein be· ·and· t.he. -·-~ame .. ;i~· :herebY'~.:::::{:·t·· 

.. :./:,:r~in.oy~d; :in;_~_c·cord.ance ·Wit~ ~hf)- provisions of. R. s •. : _33 :1-31. ~~·-_:effe.c.t.iv~~·· 
· :.:/i7:~~~-f:'2;~-~ '}?,66 p:rovid~d, . however,; tha ~ peiti tioner .. ·~1ra.11 not ln"~ the . · ,, ;.~)~ 

1 /j'.:.:iP.,t'~rim :1be.come· associate(j. with: the alc·ohol._ic beverage· Jndustry in .,thl~<'?«: 
,;i;fl;t~.t~J~·~;~.f~~tle~ w,hatsoeveri·· ' . .. . . ;OSEPH .p) LORnt, ·, • .. ·. (;;>· 

. -: . : DIRECTOR ... ·':.:'.:<. 



BUIJLETIN.· -1660 . . ' . \ . 
i'Aoft· i5~ .' 

( 

·. 7. N~W LEGISLAJION - CLUB LICENSES - NEW LICENSE PERM1TTED iN . <' 
.. ,-" PART.ICULAR.:MUNICIPALIT.Y. WERE VOTE"-WAS : 'NO' .. ·Ar. REFERENDUM UNDER · 

..•.•.••. H/•··/~1.i.;~1~~12:T1::1:::.~:~~:: ~:!:dd ~n~:.·law.chapter 97·· 
·q·f:'. -th~t~: ~aw~: .. ·,o r.'~ ,.l9os.;_· _effective. imn1~dia t~'Jy_· •. :: ·::I~ reads . :as : follows: 

· );f '.:.· }'1
} ,· .<~ ·:;[rp£ :concern:l.t1~-ai cohOilci ~eve~ages 1 : .ffi:id' ~u ppli~en ting 

chapt_er>'~'- of::.,~:it1,e.: 3J. _:of .-the .. Re.vis.ed Statute$:~:,. . .. , . ... .. .. . 

· ··• '.':, ·;:t;~:·' :·::,~i:}~i · EN~c~ED b~ the ·Sen~t: and Gen6ral Ass.emblii of th~ 
-State :,of: .. N'e'W' Jerse.z: . . . · . . . · · . . -

i ·y· ;;;,/:r [;.:i~;'r/S.:'·1 .;,;} 1~ ··~ha:f i ···he ·fa ~ti1 f ot t~e •.· imini cl p ~i . is stlirlg 
,/'..: ~-utn9if'tY:<crf: .. :t:iriy.:)iiuriicipa:tlt·y:.P..aiting ·_a ··popuJation_ 9:f _more _·tll~ 
. '. ,': .2.0JQ.OQ..'):1n·Q. ,;c~()c aJ.~-~> .. i.r(_ a··:.cqunty ·having· ·a.. p0.p1Jl~tio.n>.-be.tweeµ ·. 700, ooo 

'.,and». sq9,~9p · 11~'. ~ich- a. ref~rendum has been ,held plitsuant to the 
··.-._{irqylsidns;,'J)f._-· aev:ised· Statutes,· section· 3.3: r.:45 ;. '.wherein a majority · .. 

. :~.:.·9f,. __ :~he.: leg~l·~·vot~rs· of said tnunicipality ·vot.ed ~I~o·n., to the "questi9n 
-,: "~}l,al+-,'.'t.h~ .. ·;-e~ail' .sale of .all ~inds. of alcoho+,ic,-::.beverages:; ~for con_-·: 
:>:>s,ump~iotj<·.c>tj:_:;·~~~·-.;IL1·cen·s~d' premises. b'y .. the" g.lass,,: oi' :othe:r. open · .. 

:~'-"/_:_·,:r.ec_~. ep_~a-·:~-~,.~,:- pu_, -~-.--- s_u_ ·at;l~ :. :·to . · c_·_ hapt er._ 1 · ·c;> r . Title c 3 3 '.t ·_· ~!l~~xf c::;. ti~-g :· Li_· quo rs~· ... · 
.~:.· '"<P.f_· ._the .-.lt~yised. "Sta.tu tes (R. S. 33~1~1- et se:q.) .. pe .,p-erm1·t t.ed ·1n . thi.s -:: 
;·~~::.:<:in~tilGi-P.aJi-~:Y? '~";.; .. arid. 'Where _club -licenses have :·.-be·en· issued: pursuant .. · 
· t:":·t<f<:ehap·tett 2.55<o·:r-:·-t-lie ·la"ws. of 1949; .·to issue Jm a'c~.ditional club :.·· 
,_ .. ;;: _;-.lic·~r.i:se':_.·:a)f· .. def.:i.i1ed .:ln: and·, regul'at ed · by .su bp~ragr·aph .5 o_f· ·sect.ion · . ., 
\::·«<~Jf:j...;.12·.·".'.Q;f .. :.>the.'.Revised Statutes, . after pul;>lic· qearing held .a~ least 
,')/:::;td,;~~y§_·:.a.f:'t$r: pubiication of notice thereof .and.;-. favorable' v9te · .. · ·· 
-'~:{;)91> saicf ''·a\]thdri ty ;: ~o any canst! tuent . unit; chaj:t~ered. or ·attieri-/tse ·:·· :·:· . 

· <·Jli~·'/~uly··;~ril'r~lichised .. chapter or member ·club of. a ··n·ational organization:'·:·:· 
tj}/ .. ot- ':·~sS,.oc1at.1on which is· in possession . of s.uit·abl~ _preniises and which>" 
<;t):·i-'4.·~<;·'?:P~i~~ed:' · fol!:: . .-benevolent, charitable, fratei:na,lj -.. social, .. religioµs.,,.. 
'.';\J·:r~<trefi~-l.:g:nalj .. ::::fl..thletic, or· similar purposes,· and not for private ." . · \·:. 
{<},:'gai:ri.1·::i.a!l4: j4b.icil: _:c·omply ·with all c-ondi tions which ~ay be impose~ by <.· .. 
f'.i./:"·~he;_.-Di;r_'e.~1;qr· ·or:·the.··nivision of )\lcoholic Beverag.e .Control- :in the .. : 
~,j.T:::.Dep~rtm·~u-t ;/or:·: La~ and .. Public Safety. . · · . ,< _ .. • • • • •• • .. 

· :f ~!';;·'',':; .l,:iii.*i;~;;:\f':/fhf f~C;~ .. · .. shall . be.·· operati Ve o~iy .• dU~ing the 4;.,day ' • ·. 
"1[:..{p~,~~:<~a?:i!~n,Pit~.d;L'~t,~ly_ ··roll~wing :i.~s· err.ec~iv~. date,•' ·anci ·t:ne:r·~~fter. 

i:J~~~~~~jj~\tt:~rr~::~s.~ iss~ed ·by said m,unicipalfty dur~~g the· s~t4· 
J:>.P.·er:at .. :ilv~:!,~\t~·e.~·ro.4':·shal1·' entitle_· the. holder· of -the :.11cense'-. to retain·,· 
:;·,'.~:~::r~~t~'_,~·~q/~~p~y1aJ.e · ~hereof. notwithstanding t!lat th.is act·. $hall .. · .-:, · 

J~i~·t1~~J~~~i~~f ~:;v::;eln . contained shall . be deemed to.· aff e~·t · ah~····. 
·,::;i~.o·e1i's:e?:: ... 9~:).:;~:t;el;lewal: _thereof-<ner·etofore issued 'pursuant to -chapter .... 

· ·.oatedr\1anuat.Y 3, 1966 
JOSEPH. Pi~: 'LORDI .. ·._ 

DIRE.CTOR. 
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DISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR'S PERMIT. - . ·:EMPLQYMENT. OF . SdLICITOl 
.BY RETAILER -·_PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR·5·DAYS. -... .... . . .,.,: . ·.-"· ·. 

~' . ' . ·' . ' . 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary.· .... ··;<.·. ) 

, .·, r •• 

::··'·)·. 
·;·.;: 

Proceedings against 

.) . 

') 
, ·Holder. ~r .. ·so11c1 tor 's Permit #3760, 
. ·1ss1led· by· the Director. of the ). 

. Leo. D. ::Fa:r·~·sich ·: ·.-~ ... -: ..... 
421 1 Lincoln Avenue 

,·:, _Cl.iffside·P~rk, N.J. 

Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
control I> • • - . • , • · ) 

. ·.": ..... :::··. 
1

,:.,CQ~lCLUS~·o~s.1 .. ·~' 
-s,., ti~~a.c:~:- . . 

·;',' 1:'"-: 
.... 

•'>? .. 'i:°-\>i '" .',1' ' 'I•,;•''' '', ', . ' . ' 

/~{~~~hder;~.~A~r:n:on~~Esq-:-;-Att:r:ey for Permitt~e. 
~Edward F., ._Ambrose, Esqe;_. Appearing for Division of Al~dhoif'(~'.'t.: 1: 

.. ·: ,
1
:: .. /.,:-1 . .:· " . . . . , Beverage "·Cont.t()l'.~>::1 ··~· 

;:~~jc~HE DIRECTOR: . . ·.·· .. ·.', , . ·.· <1:if; ... 
, ,· Permittee ple.ads !!Q.!!.vult to a charge allegil'J8 that:\b~,:,):f-
September 3, 1965, he was employed as a bartender ·py ·a. reta~l.,···~ .. (:fi<li•"'":· 
·'licensee, in violation of Rule 7 of St.a.ta Regula tiort . .,·:we, :~:")14i<·;;·\·r·:·.: 

.::\;.},·'.':'.;,::·.:>/::;·:·:':: ": . "' .' . ; . . ... ·. . : . . . . . . ....... ~. :"\\i.::-:.:.:i·:::: ...... n .. ;~:f:.: .. 
J·::;:.:::,;:;t. ·:.:?··;:0

:·"· ·" ~, ''"·: Absent prior record . and considering a11 ·of: ·the :>facts"\ 
·~~.d·· ~ircumstanc·es as well .as the plea ·entered, the·· per~it .. ~ill<1 

.~~:,:·;~uspe~ded. for five days" Re Bauman, Bulletin 1.32,~,..: It,e~ :1il.;··:" 
·Accordingly j 1 t is, ·on this I 7th day of· J~nua:_ry~- ::_'-]~9.6:6·~::\ 

I ,' • '1,, ,•', 

!' \"'. . ·~ 1 I 
,1; 

·ORDERED that Solicitor's Permit #3760, iss'ued by :the:r·· 
D:r:.,_~c;ctor of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage· Control · .. to ,:L,eo· ··D~:::: 
11'a.resich, 421 Lincoln Avenue~ Cliffside Park, be a .. ri~· the·:s~~e, is;.· 
hereby ·suspended for fiv.e (5J days, commencing at·:,"9:00 ... a~. ·m~· .. :·:--·,!:.y: 

Monday,_ January 24, 1966, and terminating at :,-,9:00 a.m •. Saturdail'.·· 
: .January 29, 1966 Q • · • 

JOS'EPH P •. ~Q.RD~ 
DIRECTOR 

9. •. ; .STATE LIC El\JSES ~0 NEW APPLICATION FILED. •. 
'. 

·~'.r. ..:1 .. '· 

. :. A.i~xartder ·R._ Hipo1l:i. t .. . . . · ~. · . ·· ". · .. :"·.'. ) ; .... \ 
·.,· :'.tht· Rutters Beer & Soda .Distributing: .Co~- ·, 
··.:,_Rou~·e:,46.?' Box 95 (ne.xt to S"eyen ... Gabl.~s)1~rf; .. . L k N J I • ; ~'.«,.::_,, ~- . .. :·_B1:19-9- ~ e,. G

0 

• " • • • • " • • •• • .- .. .' .. • •• ·,:. : • ' ',': ".. • ... '<'c;-,, 
· ,,-,·_·Application 'filed February 17; 1966 for place~to-place" · .. · 

transfer ·or state· Beverage Distributor·• s ·License SJ?D-91· 
from .46.3 Victoria Terrace, Rtdgefield, New J e.rsey. :-. , :. ; .. · · 

.. ,. :..··,. 

:":·:·:.;·'·; .I' ••• •• 

N~w Jamey State Ubrauy 


